

No. 33599-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED
OCT 01, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RYAN ROBERT BRONOWSKI

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John O. Cooney

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 6

Issue 1: Whether Mr. Bronowski was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to request a jury instruction for second-degree taking a motor vehicle without permission, a lesser-included offense of theft of a motor vehicle..... 6

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Bronowski’s second-degree possession of stolen property conviction should be reversed, because the State failed to elect between the multiple acts that could result in conviction, and the court failed to provide a *Petrich* unanimity instruction..... 16

a. A unanimity instruction was required where the State alleged multiple acts that could result in a single conviction.. 17

b. The error in failing to elect between multiple acts or provide the jury with a unanimity instruction was not harmless..... 20

Issue 3: Whether the court erred by imposing a five-year no contact order on a gross misdemeanor where the maximum sentencing term is 364 days..... 23

F. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....24

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....20

In re Pers. Rest. of Fleming, 129 Wn.2d 529, 919 P.2d 66 (1996).....24

State v. Grier, 171 Wn. 2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....13, 14

State v. Harris, 121 Wn.2d 317, 849 P.2d 1216 (1993).....7

State v. Komok, 113 Wn.2d 810, 783 P.2d 1061 (1989).....8

State v. Kyлло, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....12

In re Post-sentence Review of Leach, 161 Wn.2d 180,
163 P.3d 782 (2007).....24

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....12

State v. Petrich, 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984), *holding modified*
by, State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....17, 19

State v. Rose, 175 Wn.2d 10, 282 P.3d 1087 (2012).21-23

State v. Stephens, 93 Wn.2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980).....17

State v. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....12

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....12

State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382, 385 (1978).....7, 10, 11

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Borsheim, 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007).17

State v. Breitung, 155 Wn. App. 606, 230 P.3d 614 (2010),
aff'd, 173 Wn.2d 393 (2011)13, 14

<i>State v. Clay</i> , 144 Wn. App. 894, 899, 184 P.3d 674 (2008).....	21-23
<i>State v. Crittenden</i> , 146 Wn. App. 361, 189 P.3d 849 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1042 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Ginn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 113 Wn. App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn. App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 180 Wn. App. 138, 321 P.3d 298 (2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 182 Wn.2d 734 (2015)	15
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 183 Wn. App. 947, 335 P.3d 448 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1022 (2015).....	24
<i>State v. Sells</i> , 166 Wn. App. 918, 271 P.3d 952 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Sharkey</i> , 172 Wn. App. 386, 289 P.3d 763 (2012).....	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 75 Wn. App. 101, 879 P.2d 957 (1994).....	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 22 Wn. App. 197, 588 P.2d 1201 (1978).....	8

Federal Authorities

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	17

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

RCW 9.92.020.....	24
RCW 9.94A.510.....	14
RCW 9.94A.515.....	14
RCW 9A.52.100	24

RCW 9A.56.010	21
RCW 9A.56.020	7
RCW 9A.56.065.....	7, 9, 10
RCW 9A.56.160	21
RCW 9A.56.075	8, 9, 10
Wash. Const. Art. I, §22.	17
